Independent Submission                                          A. Olson
Internet-Draft
Intended status: Standards Track                               P. Eggert
Expires: March 14, 2019                                             UCLA
                                                            K. Murchison
                                                                FastMail
                                                      September 10, 2018
The Time Zone Information Format (TZif)

      Time Zone Database mailing list <tz@iana.org>
   Intended usage:  COMMON
   Restrictions on usage:  N/A
   Author:  See the "Author's Address" section of this document.
   Change controller:  IETF
9.  Acknowledgments
   The authors would like to thank the following individuals for
   contributing their ideas and support for writing this specification:
   Michael Douglass, Ned Freed, Guy Harris, Eliot Lear, and Alexey
   Melnikov.
10.  References
10.1.  Normative References
   [POSIX]    IEEE, "Standard for Information Technology--Portable
              Operating System Interface (POSIX(R)) Base Specifications,
              Issue 7", IEEE 1003.1-2017,
              DOI 10.1109/IEEESTD.2018.8277153, January 2018,
              <http://pubs.opengroup.org/onlinepubs/9699919799/>.
              This standard is also
              <https://ieeexplore.ieee.org/servlet/
opac?punumber=8277151> published by ieeexplore.ieee.org.
   [RFC0020]  Cerf, V., "ASCII format for network interchange", STD 80,
RFC 20, DOI 10.17487/RFC0020, October 1969,
              <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc20>.
Olson, et al.            Expires March 14, 2019                [Page 18]
Internet-Draft                    TZif                    September 2018
   [RFC2119]  Bradner, S., "Key words for use in RFCs to Indicate
              Requirement Levels", BCP 14, RFC 2119,
              DOI 10.17487/RFC2119, March 1997,
              <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc2119>.
   [RFC6838]  Freed, N., Klensin, J., and T. Hansen, "Media Type
              Specifications and Registration Procedures", BCP 13,
RFC 6838, DOI 10.17487/RFC6838, January 2013,
              <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc6838>.
   [RFC7231]  Fielding, R., Ed. and J. Reschke, Ed., "Hypertext Transfer
              Protocol (HTTP/1.1): Semantics and Content", RFC 7231,
              DOI 10.17487/RFC7231, June 2014,
              <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc7231>.
   [RFC7808]  Douglass, M. and C. Daboo, "Time Zone Data Distribution
              Service", RFC 7808, DOI 10.17487/RFC7808, March 2016,
              <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc7808>.
   [RFC8174]  Leiba, B., "Ambiguity of Uppercase vs Lowercase in RFC
2119 Key Words", BCP 14, RFC 8174, DOI 10.17487/RFC8174,
              May 2017, <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc8174>.
10.2.  Informative References
   [RFC5545]  Desruisseaux, B., Ed., "Internet Calendaring and
              Scheduling Core Object Specification (iCalendar)",
RFC 5545, DOI 10.17487/RFC5545, September 2009,
              <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc5545>.
   [RFC6557]  Lear, E. and P. Eggert, "Procedures for Maintaining the
              Time Zone Database", BCP 175, RFC 6557,
              DOI 10.17487/RFC6557, February 2012,